

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE
Appellee)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 201000289
v.)	
)	USCA Dkt. No. 11-0486/NA
Akeem A. WILKINS,)	
Master-at-Arms Third Class)	
(E-4))	
U.S. Navy)	
Appellant)	

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

PAUL M. ERVASTI
Major, U.S. Marine Corps
Appellate Government Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7679
Bar. no. 35274

KURT J. BRUBAKER
Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps
Director, Appellate Government
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7427
Bar no. 35434

BRIAN K. KELLER
Deputy Director
Appellate Government Division
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7682
Bar no. 31714

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Issue Presented	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	2-7
A. <u>Appellant sexually assaulted MA3 L</u>	2
B. <u>Specification 1 of Article 120 alleged that Appellant penetrated the victim’s anus. Appellant’s defense was that the victim was not asleep and consented to the act</u>	4
C. <u>The Military Judge realized the drafting error in the specification, and instructed the Members on the lesser included offense of abusive sexual contact</u>	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	8
ABUSIVE SEXUAL CONTACT IS A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF AGGRAVATED SEXUAL ASSAULT BECAUSE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO PROVE THE GREATER OFFENSE WITHOUT ALSO PROVING THE LESSER. REGARDLESS, THERE WAS NO PREJUDICE TO APPELLANT BECAUSE THE ELEMENT OF SEXUAL CONTACT WAS UNCONTROVERTED AT TRIAL.....	8
A. <u>The standard of review is plain error</u>	8
B. <u>Appellant cannot meet his burden to show error because abusive sexual contact is a lesser included offense of aggravated sexual assault</u>	9
1. <u>Under the elements test, the elements of the lesser offense must be included in the elements of the charged offense</u>	9

2.	<u>All the elements of abusive sexual contact are included in the greater offense of aggravated sexual assault</u>	10
3.	<u>Alleging that Appellant penetrated the victim's anus, and that the penetration was a sexual act, provided notice that the Government would attempt to prove, at a minimum, that the penetration of the anus was a sexual contact</u>	12
C.	<u>Any error did not materially prejudice a substantial right of Appellant</u>	16
	Conclusion	19
	Certificate of Compliance	20
	Certificate of Filing and Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Carter v. United States, 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....10
United States v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625 (2002)17
United States v. Schmuck, 489 U.S. 705 (1989)9
